
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 31 May 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Chris Heath Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April and 17 
May 2016. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Scrutiny Briefing      
 
The Democratic and Elections Manager will brief Members on the functions and 
responsibilities of the Committee.  
 
 

7. Performance Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 4/Year End Report  
(Pages 7 - 58)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report, together with Appendix 1 & Appendix 2, provides a summary of the 
Quarter 4/End of Year Performance of the Council’s performance in Quarter 4 as 
measured through the performance management framework.  It provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to reflect upon the performance and determine 
whether there is a need to review performance in any of the services or to refer any 
specific points to the Executive for consideration at its next meeting on 6 June 2016. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the achievements referred to in paragraph 3.2 (Table 2) note that 

despite tough performance targets, a challenging economic environment, 
and on-going policy and organisational change, Cherwell District Council has 
met or made satisfactory progress on 96% of all the performance targets 
outlined in its performance management framework. 

 
1.2 Identify any performance related matters which the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee may wish to review or refer to Executive.  
 

1.3 Note the annual draft report (Appendix 2), summarising and reflecting on the 
successes of 2015/16  

 
 

8. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 66)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 



 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the outstanding items from the 2015-2016 Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme and determine whether they should be carried forward onto the 2016-
2017 work programme 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To decide whether to continue with the reviews started during the previous 

Municipal Year  
 

1.2 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 

1.3 Identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.4 Identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether 
these topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the 
considerations of risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering 
the issue. 
 

1.5 To give consideration to the start time of future meetings being changed to 
6:45pm, as per the request of the Committee Chairman.  

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 20 May 2016 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 5 April 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor David Hughes (Chairman)  
 Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 

Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor James Macnamara (In place of Councillor Lynn 
Pratt) 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Lead Member for Planning 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor James Porter 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Adrian Colwell, Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 

Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

54 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

55 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

56 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2016 

  

57 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.    
 
 

58 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the final draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
report for 2015/16.  
 
In connection with the Youth Engagement Review, Councillors Prestidge and 
Williams advised the Committee that they would be reviewing the way schools 
were contacted regarding the Champion scheme, to try and increase 
response and sign-up to the scheme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2015/16 be 

approved for submission to Council. 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Law and Governance, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to make any minor amendments to the annual report before submission 
to Council 

 
 

59 Review of Local Plan Process  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy attended the meeting to 
give a verbal update regarding the Local Plan process.  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy reminded the Committee of 
the process and time taken for Part 1 of the Local Plan, before going on to 
outline the stages for Part 2A which had recently been started 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the shortfall in 
housing in Oxford, the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy advised 
that anywhere in the Cherwell District could be argued for use towards 
meeting the Oxford requirement, but it was hoped a resolution would be 
reached in the coming months. Other areas of the country experiencing 
similar issues included Birmingham and Cambridge. 
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy also advised the Committee 
that a short briefing paper would be circulated to them after the meeting, 
which summarised the key points from his update.  
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy for 
the update.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 April 2016 

  

 
60 Wind Turbines and their locations, and the application of the fracturing 

mining technique  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy gave a verbal update on 
Wind Turbines and their locations.  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy advised that the National 
Planning Policy Framework allowed the creation of acceptable ‘zones’ for 
wind turbines through the Local Plan process. This had not been undertaken 
during Part 1 of the Local Plan for Cherwell, but there would be a specific 
question on the proposal as part of the Part 2 consultation.  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy added that a briefing note 
on the subject would be circulated after the meeting, which detailed the key 
points covered, as well as a further note regarding Fracking.  
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy for 
the verbal updates given, and for the explanation of the complexities involved.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted 
 
 

61 Work Programme 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for their time and work during the year.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 May 2016 at 6.35 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016-2017  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Neil Prestidge be appointed Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2016-17. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2016-2017  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Jolanta Lis be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2016-17. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

31 May 2016 
 
 

Performance Report 2015-16 

Quarter 4 / End of Year 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report, together with Appendix 1 & Appendix 2, provides a summary of the 
Quarter 4/End of Year Performance of the Council’s performance in Quarter 4 as 
measured through the performance management framework.  It provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to reflect upon the performance and determine 
whether there is a need to review performance in any of the services or to refer any 
specific points to the Executive for consideration at its next meeting on 6 June 2016. 

 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the achievements referred to in paragraph
[...]
c objectives.  All managers are required to identify and manage 
the risks associated with achieving this.  All risks are logged on the Risk Register 
and reported quarterly to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee (AA&RC).   

 

mailto:Paul.Sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian – Senior Performance & Improvement Officer 
01295 221786   Louise.tustian2@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
  
 
Data Quality  

  

7.4 Data for performance against all indicators has been collected and calculated using 
agreed methodologies drawn up by accountable officers. The Council’s 
performance management software has been used to gather and report 
performance data in line with performance reporting procedures. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Ros Holloway - Performance Information Officer 
01295 221578 Ros.Holloway@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 
8.0 Decision Information 

 
Wards Affected 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
The Performance Management Framework covers all of the Council’s Strategic 
Priorities and Pledges 
 

 Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Barry Wood 
Leader of the Council  

 

Document Information 

Appendix No Title 

1 Business Plan (Performance data tables) 

2 Annual Report 2015/16 - draft 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ed Bailey – Corporate Performance & Insight Manager  

Contact Information 
01295 221605   

Edward.Bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:Louise.tustian2@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Ros.Holloway@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Edward.Bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Ref
Quarter 3

31/12/2015

Quarter 4/

End of Year

31/03/2016

Q on Q

Direction 

of Travel

CBP1 1.1

Deliver a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), Bicester, 

Banbury Town and Kidlington Masterplans & 

Supplementary Planning Documents for strategic sites to 

guide investment

G G 
Consultations on CIL as
[...]
 urban areas, as well as 

extending the broadband voucher scheme to assist other, often isolated, 

businesses. 

 

The issue of how to enable the final 5% of business and residential premises to gain 

superfast speeds remains and is being considered in relation to technological 

advancement and partnership action. Information has been provided day-to-day to 

residents, businesses and parish councils.  Working towards 100% coverage 

remains an ambition of the Council and its partners with options expected to emerge 

over the coming months.

CBP3 8.2

“Rural Proof” significant new policies 

and initiatives to ensure they are 

equitable to rural residents

A A  A

Currently this process is somewhat ad-hoc. Officers are working towards a more 

clearly defined and consistently applied approach.  There is now some work on 

Rural proofing taking place at a national level which may be useful.

Work to ensure rural areas are connected to local services



Ref
Quarter 3

31/12/2015

Quarter 4

31/03/2016

Q on Q

Direction 

of Travel

End of Year 

Position

31/03/2016

CBP4 1

Pledge

Extend the Joint working 

Transformation Programme to include 

new service delivery methods/more 

services delivered in partnership, to 

enable the council to save money and 

maintain a low council tax 

G G  G

Significant progress delivered by year end. Business cases agreed for economic 

growth, communications, public protection and environmental health, customer 

service, revenues and benefits (subject to consultation) leisure and community 

(subject to consultation). Options under development for housing and planning.  

CBP 4 1.2

Identify and remove unnecessary work 

from service delivery processes to help 

deliver savings and efficiencies 

A A  A

ICT continue to work with and support the transformation team in the creation of 

business cases for shared services. We are embarking on a procurement for voice 

and data networks across CDC and SNC which should help
[...]
omer demand that is met 

through self service

G G  G

CBP4 3.4

Target the reduction of avoidable 

contact from customers by improved 

information signposting, more 

information on line and improved 

letters and communications with clear, 

understandable instructions and 

information

G G  G

CBP4 4.1

Deliver the rolling annual balanced 

budget setting of the financial plan 

(Medium Term Financial Strategy)

G G  G

The provisional settlement announcement was better than expected for 2016/17 

meaning that setting a balanced budget is achievable.  There is an offer of a 4 year 

settlement, which will give us the ability to plan but will see a significant reduction in 

funding from 2018/19.  

CBP4 4.2

Pledge

Deliver the savings targets £500,000 

within the agreed  timescales

G G  G
These have been delivered in 2015-16 and have also been included the budget for 

2016-17.

CBP4 4.3 Develop a car parking strategy G G  G

A car parking services strategy is being developed to consider the future site and 

service delivery options for the Council. This is expected to be concluded by the end 

of the first half of 2016/17.  

CBP4 4.5

Reduce costs by increasing customer 

use of online services rather than face 

to face

G G  G

ICT are supporting the communications manager who is leading on the creation of a 

website specification that can be used to tender for the website redevelopment. This 

is a change in approach following the decision to return the ICT service to a 2-way 

SNC/CDC service.

Deliver rolling strategy of the five year business strategy, medium term financial plan and a capital programme that ensures the Council is resourced to deliver its strategic priorities.

In line with Customer Services (CS) transformation work stream, the plan to phase 

in a shared approach across the 2 Councils for CS has been developed for 

implementation during 2016.  

This includes process mapping and redesign to enable online capability to increase 

[...]
 and Insight Team 
Bodicote House 
Bodicote 
Banbury 
Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA

For general enquiries visit www.cherwell.gov.uk  
or contact the customer service team  
01295 227001. 

Getting in touch 

Cherwell District Council – Annual Performance Report 2015 -16



Cherwell District Council – Annual Performance Report 2015 -16

16

Cherwell District Council – Annual Performance Report 2015 -16

15



Cherwell: a great place to live
  cherwelldistrictcouncil @cherwellcouncil   www.cherwell.gov.uk 

Business Plan 2016-17



Cherwell: a great place to live
  cherwelldistrictcouncil  @cherwellcouncil   www.cherwell.gov.uk 

Cherwell:  
a district of  
opportunity

Cherwell:  
safe, green,  

clean 
Cherwell:  
a thriving  

community

Cherwell:  
sound budgets  
and customer  

focused council

Business Plan 2016-17





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

31 May 2016 
 

Work Programme 2016/17 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the outstanding items from the 2015-2016 Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme and determine whether they should be carried forward onto the 2016-
2017 work programme 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To decide whether to continue with the reviews started during the previous 

Municipal Year  
 

1.2 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 

1.3 Identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.4 Identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether these 
topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the considerations of 
risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering the issue. 
 

1.5 To give consideration to the start time of future meetings being changed to 6:45pm, 
as per the request of the Committee Chairman.  

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As this is
[...]
e are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.8     The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 

3.9   At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is June to September 2016 and can be found on the following page of 
the website: Cherwell Forward Plan 

 
 

Future meetings Schedule 

http://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=2623&Ver=4
http://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=2623&Ver=4
http://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0


3.10   The meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
Year are listed below: 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2016/17 
31 May 2016, 6:30pm 
12 July, 6:30pm 
6 September, 6:30pm 
11 October, 6:30pm 
22 November, 6:30pm 
10 January 2017, 6:30pm 
21 February, 6:30pm 
4 April, 6:30pm 

  
 Start time of the meetings  
3.10 The Chairman has requested that the Committee give consideration to the start time 

of future meetings being changed from 6:30pm to 6:45pm, due to his work 
commitments. This change in time would allow the Chairman to be briefed by 
officers before the meeting commences. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations as set out in the report are believed to be in the best 

interests of the Council. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: To agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Option 2: To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option 3: Not to agree the recommendations.  

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific legal issue. 
 
 
 Comments checked by: 



Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer, 0300 003 0106, 
paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

  
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The report of the 

individual scrutiny reviews will address any specific financial issues. 
 
 Comments checked by: James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager,  

01295 221587, james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Risk Management 
  
7.3 If too many items are included on the work programme there is a risk that scrutiny 

agenda become overloaded. This undermines effective scrutiny because Members 
are unable to concentrate on the key issues and officer resources are over-
stretched. It may be necessary to hold further meetings during the year if the risk of 
not achieving the work programme becomes apparent. The reports of the individual 
scrutiny reviews will address any specific risk issues.  

 
Comments checked by: James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager,  
01295 221587, james.doble@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 

           Wards Affected 
 

Each scrutiny review will identify the wards affected. 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
Each Scrutiny Review will identify the relevant Corporate Plan and Policy framework 
links.  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
None 

 

Document Information 
Appendix No Title 

1 Draft Work Programme for 2016-17 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01327 322043 

emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 

mailto:emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

Overvi
[...]
Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

    

21 February 2017 
 

Performance Report 2016-
17 Quarter 3 (1 October to 
31 December) 

Performance data and if necessary 
officer attendance for each quarter 

To flag any issues before 
consideration by Executive 

Ed Bailey, Corporate 
Performance Manager 

Committee Work Plan To review the work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

4 April 2017 
 

Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2016/17 

To consider the draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 

Constitutional requirement to submit 
an annual report to Council 

Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 



Appendix 1 
 

Item Description Reason for Consideration  Contact Officer 

prior to submission to Council Officer 

Committee Work Plan To review the work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Items to be allocated 
 

Draft Business Plan 2017/18 Consideration of key objectives for 
2017-18 

To consider draft plan ahead of 
consideration by Council 

Ed Bailey, Corporate 
Performance Manager 

 




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Performance Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 4/Year End Report
	Appendix 1
	CDC Q4 Appendix 1 - Business Plan
	CDC Q4 Appendix 2 - Corporate Equalities
	CDC Q4 Appendix 3 - Partnerships

	Appendix 2

	8 Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 31 May 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 Councillor Chris Heath 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Claire Bell) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Claire Bell 
 

 
Officers: Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 

Louise Tustian2, Acting Corporate Performance and Insight 
Manager 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5 April and 17 May 
2016 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

 
6 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

7 Scrutiny Briefing  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Democratic and Elections Manager, who gave a 
short presentation on how the Overview and Scrutiny function would work, 
and gave guidance on how the Committee could decide which areas to focus 
on. 
 
The Democratic and Elections Manager also clarified the role of Executive 
Members in the Scrutiny process. Although it wasn’t possible for an Executive 
Member to be a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it didn’t 
mean that they couldn’t attend meetings or be asked questions during a 
scrutiny investigation. 
 
The Democratic and Elections Manager added that historically the Committee 
had a very good working relationship with the Executive, and most 
recommendations made to Executive in the past as a result of Overview and 
Scrutiny reviews had been accepted.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Democratic and Elections 
Manager advised that areas of responsibility of other authorities such as 
County Council or Highways Authority could still be looked at, as joint scrutiny 
was an option.  
 
The Committee thanked the Democratic and Elections officer for his briefing.  
 
 

8 Performance Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 4/Year End 
Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Transformation that 
detailed performance monitoring for Quarter 4 of 2015-2016, and the end of 
year report.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Corporate Performance 
Manager and the Senior Performance and Improvement Officer agreed to 
circulate a link to the Council’s business plan to the Committee. 
 
In connection with indicators CBP2 2.1b and 2.1c, recorded fly tips and 
number of fly tip enforcement actions, the Committee noted the scheduled 
consideration of a fly tipping report by Executive at its September meeting, 
and requested that the relevant officers be invited to a future meeting of the 
Committee prior to the report being submitted to Executive. Officers also 
agreed to circulate details of the recently appointed enforcement officer, as 
well as feedback on the number of prosecutions.  
 
The Committee noted that work on redeveloping the website (pledge CBP4 
2.2) had been put on hold whilst the future of working with Stratford was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

discussed. They requested that the item be kept on the work programme to 
enable a further update in the future.  
 
With regard to indicator CBP4 4.3, develop a car parking strategy, the 
Committee noted the scheduled consideration of the item at the September 
meeting of Executive, and requested that it be added to the work programme 
for the Committee ahead of the Executive meeting.  
 
The Committee also requested that when partnerships or working groups 
were referred to in the report, a brief definition be included to remind people 
what each one does.  
   
In connection with indicator CBP3 8.2, “Rural Proof” significant new policies, 
officers agreed to circulate a definition of “Rural Proof”.  
 
With regard to the format of future performance reports, the Corporate 
Performance Manager demonstrated two possible options. The first was an 
online based ‘dashboard’ approach, which would provide key headlines and 
statistics at a glance. The second was a website based on the business plan, 
which would link from the main Council website and give the option of 
summary information, or more detailed statistics behind the headlines if users 
so wished.  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager advised that links to both options would 
be circulated to the Committee before the next meeting the team were due to 
attend, and feedback would be invited ahead of consideration by the 
Executive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That the red performance of flytipping be noted from the performance 

monitoring, as well as the scheduling of a report to Executive in 
September and the item be added to the Committee work programme 
to consider the report prior to its submission to Executive 
 

(3) That the development of a parking strategy be noted from the 
performance monitoring, as well as the scheduling of a report to future 
meeting of Executive and the item be added to the Committee work 
programme to consider the report prior to its submission to Executive 

 
 

9 Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the Municipal Year.  
 
With regard to the on-going Youth Engagement Review, the Committee 
agreed to defer consideration of the item to the next meeting of the 
Committee in July.  
 
Following consideration of end of year performance at item 7 on the agenda, it 
was agreed that reports relating to flytipping and creation of a parking strategy 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

from the Executive work programme should be considered by Overview and 
Scrutiny prior to their consideration by Executive.  
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee, a working group was 
established comprising of Councillors Brown, Bishop, Heath and Williams to 
draft a scoping document relating to the A361 through the district, for 
consideration by the Committee ahead of a possible Scrutiny review.  
 
The Committee also expressed an interest in updates relating to the 
redevelopment of the Council website, and the possible introduction of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
The Committee Chairman had requested that consideration be given to the 
start time of future meetings being changed to 6:45pm, due to his work 
commitments. The Committee agreed to the change, with effect from the next 
meeting.  
 
Officers also requested that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 
Tuesday 6 September 2016 be brought forward to Thursday 1 September. 
This would allow the Committee to consider the Quarter 1 performance 
figures and make any comments to Executive, ahead of their consideration of 
the item at the meeting on Monday 5 September.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That consideration of the continuation of the Youth Engagement Review 

be deferred to the July meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2) That, as per the resolution from item 7 (Performance Monitoring), reports 

relating to flytipping and the creation of a parking strategy from the 
Executive Work Programme be considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
prior to consideration by Executive.  

 
(3) That a working group be established comprising of Councillors Brown, 

Bishop, Heath and Williams to draft a scoping document relating to the 
A361. 

 
(4) That updates relating to the Cherwell District Council Website 

redevelopment and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) be added to 
the work programme. 

 
(5) That the start time of future meetings be changed to 6:45pm. 
 
(6) That the September meeting of the Committee be moved from Tuesday 

6 September to Thursday 1 September at 6:45pm, to enable the 
Committee to consider Quarter 1 Performance ahead of its submission 
to Executive. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

 Chairman: 
 

 Date: 
 

 


